FIrnessIREALITY.
. 7 [

FITNESS PLAYGROUND
ITEMNO: 8410

a#10 4403117 OWNER S MANUAL

CAUTION: This unit is designed to be used safetly by children between the ages of 3 to 8
years old. This product has a maximum weight limit of 80 Ibs per station. Glider swing can
hold up to 1 child per seat. Trampoline can hold up to 1 child at a time. Slide can hold up to
1 child at a time. Nest swing can hold 2 children up to a maximum weight of 80 Ibs.




PLEASE DO NOT RETURN THIS PRODUCT TO THE STORE.

STOP. Contact customer service if you have any questions
regarding assembly or proper operation of the machine.

Email us at:
Service@paradigmhw.com

Or call us at:
1-844-641-7920
Hours:
8:00 am to 5:00 pm (PST) Daily



TABLE OF CONTENTS

) = = V4 [ = 3
LABEL PLACEMEN T --cmmem e 4
IMPORTANT SAFETY PRECAUTIONS------nnxmmsmmsmmsmmemmemmce e e 5
OVERVIEW DRAWIN Goneemmmmmmmmmmmmemmmemmmeemmeememceemeememeeemeermeeermee 6
PARTS NUMBER & ILLUSTRATIONS----nnernmmsmmeemmmem e 7
TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY -rnnrrmmrmmmemmmemmemmmemmmemmme e 14
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS-mmeemmmeemmmemmmeemmmemeemmmemeemmeemmmemmmemmeeee 15
) = /=] 2 16
GROUND ANCHOR INSTALLATION---m-xnmeemmeem e 28
7N == 2 29
PARTS REQUEST FORM-s---snmnmmmmmcemmmemmeem e e 30



SERVICE

IMPORTANT: FOR NORTH AMERICA ONLY

For damaged or defective product, questions, replacement parts or any other service support, please contact

our customer service department by the below methods:

For The Best Service, please Email: service@paradigmhw.com

Response Time: 1-2 Business Days

Emailing us with the information above will be the best method to receive a response during peak business

hours

Website:

www.paradigmhw.com

Toll-Free:
1-844-641-7920

(8:00 AM - 5:00 PM Pacific Standard Time, Daily)

Response time may vary via calling

Please have the following information ready when requesting for service:
e Your name

e Phone number

e Model number

e  Serial number

e Part number

° Proof of Purchase

For damaged or defective product please contact our customer service before returning to the store.

Paradigm Health & Wellness, Inc.
1189 Jellick Ave.
City of Industry, CA 91748, USA



LABEL PLACEMENT

‘35IND3Y 153
31Inav Nn.a
NOISIA¥3dNS V1

‘a3yind3y si
NOISIA43dNS
Lnay

SNY 8-£30

SHVIAB-E

SNIHD NZ INDINEYS | YNIHD W 0¥
181eS P CUGLINN [ IBGUING [ELSS

LOOOOOLEEGZGLL L __
=

SINV4N3

(dNH) Y £1 -4 008
sinolsa|snoj

0T6L-L¥9-¥F8-L
@] Jasodwod
B{FJuUB|> B] B @D)AISS @] N0g

S37HNOd

5395V
SaiM Hod

"HIWYYOVA 35 WIINISNOS
‘HISSNOd “HIMNOD S¥d 3N

FTUNOW 153 WNDSHOT
ANIWIIND3I T HISILLA S¥d 3N
“$3314d0dddY SIUNSSNVHD
530 ¥3140d SHNOrNOL

"NOLLYSITILNT LNVAY TINNYIW 37 340N '

SdWaLLNOLN3 Nouvsin ann unod [
SINDIYALINGY NN.Q IINVTIEANNS @

ONISNOH-HONOY HO 'DNINOHS
“DNIHSNd ‘ONINNNY ON &

LIMNIHM
ANIWJIND3 35N LON OO B

YYIML004
H3dOHd HYIM SAYMTY &

35N IHO438 TYNNYW Ov3Y =

SIWILTIV LV ISN 4O
a3YIND3IY NOISIA¥IANS LINAY B

uoinels Jed By 9¢ ap winLxXew
spiod ap aywi| un eynpoid 3.
'60-87 L1 FNLSY SLliou |
2 SULI0JU0D 153 N3l 3P 3jqUUasUa 18] +
Inauxe abesn un e 1a ‘anbjjsawop
12 [eljiuey aBesn un g 9AIRs9Y «
sanbsi
saudoid soa g juawadinba zasinn

INIW3ssiiany

"SIUSUSIRA SIP 53U
-nde2 13 saunjooua saj ans abewas 3p suopiod

12181 3p spualed xne g|jIasucd 15,

3P SUOPIOD S3P SNBSIO| SHOU JUOS JUBJUS 53]

“BINYI 3UN B AUNS 'S
21104 'saneib saunssajg sop Jaujes

ANIWASSLLYIAY

wolyess Jad sq| og

Apeq "

1sdwdg-weg G

0T6L-LYo-FPbe-1 M
{||E2 BDUBIS|SSE JBLUOISNS 104 yi

| 3yBiam wnuipew
esey pnpoidsiyl .
60-8tL L 4-WISY
Y3im saijdwod jas Keyd syl «
Ajuo asn Joopano Joy
pUE 85N 31jsaWop Ajiue) o4 -
%SH UMD N0k 3B asp «

ONINYVM

Buiyiop woy sButnsmelp
I3U PUB POOY BADLIAI O}
pasiape ale spuaiey yuawdinba

uo JyBnEs s)

113U} UO SBUJISMEID ¥8U 10
pOOY UBYM paip SABY UaJ

10 "yeydse ‘s1anucd se
20BLINS PARY € JNC

DNINYYM T

‘auljoduwe) a] NS J3ANGL)
25 310 5104 ¥] ¥ SUUOSIS BUN JUBINES

‘NG32 3] NO 8393 B] NS JILANEP anbsu

3 AW SINBREGOSE HUIWIAN0W 5]
“SB][S1I0W 34104 ‘saArIB saunssa|y sap sau
1nad No3 8| NC B1F) Y NS JBGUID Bp

-asinbaJ y52 aynpe un,p uo|s|asedns

Bujuuoliag ‘1eap 4o saunfui alanas
Ul ynsea AR ¥I8U 10 peay sy uo Bulpue

-paainbas 5| uogspasadns ynpy



IMPORTANT SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

Read all instructions carefully before assembling operating this product. Retain this
owner’s manual and keep the original purchase receipt for future reference.

1.

2

© N

10.
11.

12.
13.

14.
15.
16.
17.
18.

19.
20.

21.

22.
23.
24.
25.

26.
27.

Before you assemble the Fitness Playground, find level ground not less than 6 feet from any
structure or obstruction to the Fitness Playground. Your Fitness Playground must have
clearance on all sides.

To prevent serious injury, do not allow children to play on the Fitness Playground until it is
completely installed.

Do not install the Fitness Playground over concrete, packed dirt, or any other hard surface. A
fall onto a hard surface can result in serious injury or death to the user.

Only adults should assemble or disassemble this Fitness Playground.

This product must be anchored.

Adult supervision of children is required at all times when on or around this Fitness Playground.
Never leave children unattended.

Do not swing too high or at an angle.

Do not hang on or climb from structural members of the Fithess Playground.

Do not exceed the intended weight limit or maximum number of users for the Fitness
Playground.

This product is intended to be used by children between the ages of 3-8 years old.

Be sure to observe your children and insure that they have the strength and skills to enjoy all the
rides safely before use on their own.

Do not allow children to walk close to, behind, or in front of moving items.

Do not allow children to twist the chains on the swing or loop them over the top bar. This may
reduce the strength of the chain.

Teach and instruct children not to swing empty seats.

Instruct children how to sit in the center of the seats and swing with their full weight on the seat.
Warn children not to use the equipment in any manner other than intended.

Warn children not to get off the rides while in motion.

Warn children to dress appropriately. Loose fitting clothing is potentially hazardous when using
the Fitness Playground.

Equipment may be slippery when wet. Do not allow children to use the equipment when wet.
Parents should regularly check openings and surfaces, such as slides, for items that may be
hazardous.

Parents should check swing chains to insure they are secure and cannot be looped back on
themselves.

Do not place any part of the body near moving parts.

Never slide head first down the slide.

Ensure that all swings and chains are secured at both ends.

Never attach any materials that are not specifically designed for use with this swing set, such as
jump ropes, pet leashes, rope or cords and other chains as these pose a potential strangulation
hazard.

Children must be supervised at all times. No playground is safe without adult supervision.
When using the trampoline, do not perform flips, as this will increase the chances of injury. No
more than one person at a time on the trampoline. Do not allow children to use without proper
supervision

Play Ground Rules

1.

2.
3.
4

Do not use equipment when wet.

No running, pushing, shoving, or roughhousing.
Do not use play equipment before reading manual.
Always wear proper footwear.



OVERVIEW DRAWING

zer—4

zei—f

BN

<71 N

T L T Ty

FO T e L

N e

s

4L
e
LI

[7
=7
PV,

—=

—

el

geg ©

a

reg

£ey

ey

iey

ey

A




PARTS NUMBERS AND ILLUSTRATIONS

Parts used for main frame assembly

Al Top Bar | 1PC
A2 Top Bar Il 1PC
©—
5 ° - j
A3 Leg 4 PC
—
o)
: Leg
Ad (labled B) 1pPC
\
)
Leg
A5 (labled A) 1PC
\
Qi
N \ Cross Bar 2 PCS
0
Qi
A7 \ Cross Bar 1PC
D
Q@
A8
\ Climbing bar 12 PCS
D
A9 @W Ground Anchor 6 PCS




Ladder Leg Supports

AL0 (1set preassembled on Al) 2PCS
AL Legs Support 1 PC
(Preassembled on A2)
(Two sides are labled A & B)
\V \
Al2 j/// \\_ Protective Net 1PC
S ¢
Hardware used for main frame assembly
Binder Post & Bolt Set
M8*15 Bolt
Aal Qmmm @ ( j @10x52 Sleeve Nut 6 SETS
(Preassembled)
Binder Post & Bolt Set
M6*12 Bolt
Aaz Umm @ ( j @8x45 Sleeve Nut 6 SETS
(Preassembled)
Binder Post & Bolt Set
M6*12 Bolt
Aa3 Q}E}E}Dﬁ)}m (i 9 ( @8x40 Sleeve Nut 36 SETS
(Preassembled)
) Cap for top bar A1&A2
4 S’ 2 PCS
Aa ) (Preassembled)
(=) Cap for legs
A N p g 4 PCS
a = (Preassembled)
..6,
Aab =—) Cap for legs 2 PCS
S

(Preassembled)




Parts used for glider assembly

Bl — y Glider Vertical Pole 2 PCS
B2 Glider Horizontal Pole 2PCS
B3 Foot Rest 2 PCS
B4 @ Glider Seat 2 PCS
B5 ﬂ{(m Glider Attachment 1PC
Glider Vertical Pole Cap
B6 @ (Preassembled on B5) 2 SETS
Bracket used for glider assembly
Binder Post & Bolt Set
{ mm M6*12 Bolt
Bal @ @ @ | j @#8x73 Sleeve Nut 2 SETS
(Preassembled )
M6x40 Bolt Set
SETS
Baz (Preassembled ) 2
Ba3 M6x38 Bolt Set 4 SETS
(Preassembled )




Bracket used for glider assembly

Binder Post & Bolt Set

Ba4 M6x12 Bolt 2 SETS
@8x40 Sleeve Nut
(Preassembled )
Bolt Set
M8 Bolt
Bas
@8x30 Sleeve Nut 1SET
(Preassembled )
Parts used for trapeze assembly
T1 Trapeze Tube 1PC
Hardware used for trapeze assembly
M10*30 Sleeve Nut Set 2PCS
Tal (Preassembled)
Ta2 Eye Bolt Set 2PCS

(Preassembled)

10




Parts used for swing seats assembly

J1 Swing Ring 2 PCS
(Preassembled on the seat)
32 M Swing Seat 1PC
Hardware used for swing seats assembly
Jal l @10x30 Sleeve Nut 2 SETS
(Preassembled)

Jaz Eye Bolt Set 2 SETS
(Preassembled)

Ja3 Screw Hook 2 PCS
(Preassembled)

Jad Cﬂ] @ Screw Hook 2 SETS

(Preassembled)

11




Parts used for trampoline assembly

S1 @@ Spring 24 PCS
s2 4 B> mat 1PC
S3 Frame Pad 1 PC
S4A ﬁ = L-S haped Tube (Left) 1PC
S4B N L-S haped Tube (Right) 1PC
S5 o oD Straight tube 1PC
S6 Handlebar with Foam 1PC
S7A & - Handlebar Base Tube (Left) 1PC
S7B j Handlebar Base Tube (Right) 1PC

12




s8 % Elbow Tube 1PC
S9 = Elbow Tube Cap 2 PCS
&/J (Preassembled)
=
S10 g/ Hablebar Base Tube 2PCS
'_ Cap (Preassembled)
s11 W Anchor 4 PCS
Hardware use d for trampoline assembly
Binder Post & Bolt Set
Sal Um @ | j M6x12 Bolt 2 SETS
8x52 Sleeve Nut
(Preassembled )
Binder Post & Bolt Set
Sa2 mmm M6x12 Bolt 2 SETS
@ (:j 8x26 Sleeve Nut
(Preassembled )
AAAAAAAAAA Binder Post & Bolt Set
Sa3 [JNW\X\M M6x32 Bolt 2 SETS

(Preassembled )

13




CARE AND MAINTENANCE

Check all nuts and bolts every two weeks during usage season for tightness and tighten as
required. It is particularly important that all nuts and bolts are checked prior to the first use of
each season.

TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY

Please prepare the following tools prior to assembling this equipment.

=

Hammer Tape Measure

—[

Phillips Screwdriver Wrench 13x10mm
(Included)
|
Allen Wrench M5 Allen Wrench with Phillips Screwdriver M5
(Included) (Included)

C

Spring Loading
(Included)

14



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Place the playground equipment on level ground, no less than 6 feet (1.8 meters)
from any structure or obstruction such as, a fence, garage, house, overhanging
branches, laundry lines, or electrical wires.

Do no install the playground equipment over concrete, asphalt, packed earth, or
any other hard surface. A fall onto a hard surface can result in serious injury to
the user.

TIGHTENING NUTS & BOLTS

Do not over-tighten the nuts and bolts when you are assembling your playground
equipment. This will allow for some possible adjustments and ease for
installation.

Once you have completed the assembly of the playground equipment, go over all
the nuts and bolts and properly tighten all of them before using the playground
equipment.

Main Frame Layout

15



ASSEMBLY

Step 1

® Remove the two sets of pre-installed Hardware (Ba5) from the Glinder Attachment (B5).

® Attach the Glinder Attachment (B5) onto the the Top Bar (A2), and tighten with pre-
installed Hardware (Ba5) that were previously removed.

® Remove the two sets of pre-installed Hardware (Aal) from the Ladder Leg Supports (A10).

® Attach Ladder Leg Supports (A10) onto the Top Bar (A2), then insert the Ladder Top Bar
(A1) into the socket of the Top Bar (A2) and align the holes.

® Tighten the two sets of pre-installed Hardware (Aa1) that were previously removed.

16



ASSEMBLY

Al A2
e of o/ LY ‘
A10 lﬁ— A10 T v W
'Y Aa3 \\\
wa | W‘z‘;
t [N
- ‘:-;Or
| “f\Aa3

A6

Aa3

A3

A3
— A3

I

Step 2
Ladder Legs (A3) Assembly

Remove four sets of pre-installed Hardware (Aa3) from both sides of the Ladder Leg

Supports (A10). Insert four Ladder Legs (A3) into the Ladder Leg Supports (A10).
Align the holes and secure using the four sets of pre-installed Hardware (Aa3) that were
previously removed.

Remove four sets of pre-installed Hardware (Aa3) from the Ladder Legs (A3). Attach the
Cross Bar (A6) onto both Ladder Legs (A3) using the four sets of Pre-installed Hardware
(Aa3) that were previously removed.

Legs (A5) Assembly

Remove two sets of pre-installed Hardware (Aa2) from Legs Support (A11) Insert the

Leg A5 (labeled A) into the socket of the Top Bar A2 and Legs Support (A11) (labeled A).

Align the holes and secure the Legs (A5) using two sets of pre-installed Hardware (Aa2) that

were previously removed.

Legs (A4) Assembly

Remove two sets of Pre-installed Hardware (Aa2) from both Legs Support (A11). Insert the Leg
(A4) (labeled B) into the socket of the Top Bar (A2) and Legs Support (A11) (labeled B).

Align the holes and secure the Leg (A4) using two sets of pre-installed Hardware (Aa2) that were
previously removed.

Remove two sets of Pre-installed Hardware (Aa2) from both Legs (A5 & A4). Attach the Cross
Bar (A7) onto both Legs (A5 & A4) with the two sets of pre-installed Hardware (Aa2) that were
previously removed.

17



ASSEMBLY

Step 3

® Remove the twenty-four sets of pre-installed Hardware (Aa3) from Ladder Legs (A3).

® Attach twelve Climbing Bars (A8) onto both Ladder Legs (A3) using the twenty-four sets of
pre-installed Hardware (Aa3) previously removed.

18



ASSEMBLY

Step 4
® Attach the Protective Net (A12) onto the Legs (A3).

19



ASSEMBLY

Step 5
® Remove two sets of pre-installed Hardware (Ba4) from the Glider Attachment (B5).

® |Install one set of Glider Vertical Pole Caps (B6) onto the top end of the Glider Vertical Pole
(B1).

® |[nstall the Glider Vertical Pole (B1) onto the Glider Attachment (B5). Align the holes and secure
using the set of pre-Installed Hardware (Ba4) that were previously removed.

® Repeat the steps above to install the Glider Pole (B1).

20



ASSEMBLY

e,
LN
TN 4
.','! Iy LN

7
e
bk

//:"",
RN o=

/]
.
Z

:
4

[7

[]

was]
(7
Seliy

[7

[7

7

oy,
H;

n.,,.....,

Step 6

® Remove one Glider Seats (B4) from the Glider Horizontal Poles (B2), and keep the hardware
for Step 7.

Remove two sets of pre-installed Hardware (Ba1) from both Glider Horizontal Poles (B2).

Attach both Glider Horizontal Poles (B2) onto both Glider Vertical Poles (B1) using the two sets
of pre-installed Hardware (Bal) that were previously removed.

21



ASSEMBLY

Step 7

® Attach both Glider Seats (B4) onto the Glider Horizontal Poles (B2) using the two sets
of pre-installed Hardware (Ba3) that were previously removed.

22



ASSEMBLY

Ja2

Step 8
® Hang the Swing Chain (J1) in place from the Eye Bolts (Ja2) on the Top Bar (A2).

A2

Ta2
Ta2

T T1

w

Step 9
® Hang the Trapeze Tube (T1) in place from the Eye Bolts (Ta2) on the Top Bar (A2).

23



ASSEMBLY

Do not tighten bolts until instructed to do so.

Step 10 ¢

® |[nsert the small ends of the L-Shaped Tube (Left) (S4A) and L-Shaped Tube (Right) (S4B)
into the sockets of the Elbow Tube (S8). The welded bracket of the L-Shaped Tube
(Left)(S4A) and L-Shaped Tube (Right) (S4B) should face outwards.

® [nsert the small end of the Straight Tube (S5) into the opening of the L-Shaped Tube
(Left)(S4A) and L-Shaped Tube (Right) (S4B).

@ Align the holes and secure with two Binder Post and Bolt Sets (Sa3). Then tighten
using the 5mm Allen Wrench and 10, 13mm Wrench provided.

Step 11

® Align the Handlebar Base Tube (Left) (S7A) with the corner of the L-Shaped Tube (Left)
(S4A) Then align the holes and secure using a Binder Post and Bolt Set (Sa1) and a Binder
Post and Bolt Set (Sa2).

® Align the Handlebar Base tube (Right) (S7B) to the corner of the L-Shaped Tube (Right)
(S4B) align the holes and secure using a Binder Post and Bolt Set (Sa1) and a Binder Post
and Bolt Set (Sa2). Then tighten using the 5mm Allen Wrench with Phillips Screwdriver
and 5mm Allen Wrench.

24



ASSEMBLY

P
S4A d T 88
S2 >
AN
ﬂ\ I
S \\ \\
\\ \
S S4B
S5 G
. S1
a b

Step 12
® Lay out the Jump Mat (S2) and align the triangle rings of the mat with the holes in the L-
Shaped Tube (Left) (S4A) and the L-Shaped Tube (Right) (S4B).

® Attach a Spring (S1) with the hook facing down, onto the triangle ring of the Jump Mat
(S2). Hold the Spring loading tool underhand and pull the spring hook towards the holes
on the surrounding frame. Drop the hook into the frame hole until it latches on. Do this for
all Springs (S1) and Triangle Rings.
NOTE: Be careful not to pinch hands or fingers on Springs (S1). Wear gloves to prevent

pinching. Keep Springs (S1) dry, because wet Springs are very slippery.

25



ASSEMBLY

=

S7A b

S7B

Step 13 \

® Silide the front two corners of the Frame Pad (S3) over the Handlebar Base Tube (Left)

(S7A) and Handlebar Base Tube (Right) (S7B).

® | ay the Frame Pad (S3) over the trampoline so that the Springs (S1) and the steel
frame are covered. Ensure that the Frame Pad (S3) covers all metal parts.

S6

A\
8
7/

S7A S

S7B
Step 14

® Slide the Handlebar with Foam (S6) onto the small ends of the Handlebar Base
Tube (Left/Right)(S7A/S7B). Ensure that the pop pins set into place.

TIGHTEN ALL HARDWARE AT THIS TIME!

26



ASSEMBLY

S1
S4A

S3

NN
wn
A\S)

/
/:/HH
[

S3
S4B

A1

S11 \
5811
Step 15

® Tie the straps of the Frame Pad (S3) to the triangle rings with a knot. Repeat this for all
straps. Make sure the knots are tight and that the Frame Pad (S3) fits securely over the
trampoline.

® Place the trampoline at desired location and secure it with the Anchors (S11). Ensure the
hooked end of the Anchors (S11) is securely attached to the frame.

27



GROUND ANCHOR INSTALLATION

You may either anchor the feet in hard soil or if your soil is soft (sand, etc.), you may use the
Corkscrew (A9) anchor to secure the playground. If you wish to permanently secure your swing set,
setting the legs in concrete and secure with a brick or gravel bed is recommended. Ensure
equipment is firmly anchored. When cementing the equipment, bury the legs about three inches
below the ground. This will ensure sufficient space underneath the swings. Be certain that all
anchoring devices (including concrete) are placed below the level of the playing surface or below
ground level to prevent tripping. Be sure the swing set is located on level ground.

For Soil Ground Installation:

Turn the corkscrew anchor into the ground until only the hooked end is above the ground next to the
leg.

Insert the hooked end into the bottom opening of the leg.

Ensure that the hooked end is secure at the leg opening.

....-" .' - ‘._-."' - *'. 4.

Correct Incorrect

When turning the corkscrew anchor into the ground, please make sure the anchor is roughly
perpendicular to the playground feet.

28



For Concrete Ground Installation:

® |f the swing set is set up on grounds with sandy soil, it must be anchored with concrete footing
(concrete not included).

® Dig holes around swing leg tubes as shown in the drawing below. As you dig down to create a

cylindrical hole, you should use a shovel to carve out the lower part of the hole, to create a

larger diameter hole at the bottom.

Place a 2 inch high brick or 2 inches of gravel bed as shown in the drawing below.

Use about 45Ib of concrete per leg.

Cover concrete with dirt and protective surface material.

Allow about 6-7 days for concrete to dry properly.

Frame Leg Concrete
N\\ 12.6 inches
L N\ V

________ VV VVV VV VV VYV g ——

———————— VVVVVV VVVVYV -

‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘ VVVVVVV VVVVVV W

:::::::::::::_ VVVVVVVV VVVVVV Y

—————— A\ZRVAR AR VAR VAR VAR VAR VAR V4 VVVVVWN\—"————--

___________ VVVVVVVWYNY VY VVV -

————— VVVVVVVe VVV N~

5inches

E 7V VN
v vvvvvy g M VVVVY———
/vy vvvvvv 2 YAAARVAvAA S

Brick or gravel bed

Note: The maximum fall height for this product is 6 feet. The minimum ground
clearance between the bottom of the suspended plays and the playing or
ground service must be 8 inches.

U | U
) \
7 77 777

Must keep a minimum 8 inches of space with the soil.

Warning: Please bury the legs of the swing set as per
instruction. If the swing set is used without proper anchoring,
it may be dangerous and may tilt over.

This play ground received ASTM F2276 and CPSIA
certification.

29



WARRANTY

MANUFACTURER’S LIMITED WARRANTY

Paradigm Health & Wellness warrants to the original purchaser that this product is free from
defects in material and workmanship when used for the purpose intended, under the
conditions that it has been installed and operated in accordance with Paradigm’s Owner’s
Manual. Paradigm’s obligation under this warranty applies to the following:

COMPONENT LENGTH OF WARRANTY
Structural Frame 2 years FOR HOME USE ONLY
All Other Components 180 days FOR HOME USE ONLY

Exclusions from Warranty Coverage:

Paradigm does not warrant against and is not responsible for, and no implied warranty shall be deemed to cover, any

product failure, product malfunction, or damages attributable to:

1. Improper installation and/or failure to abide by Paradigm’s installation guidelines;

2. Use of this product beyond normal home use, or in an application for which it was not designed;

3. Cosmetic items such as scratches, dents or discolorations;

4. Damage caused by normal wear and tear, vandalism, accidental or by animals;

5. Any act of Nature (such as fire, flooding, snow, ice, hurricane, earthquake, lightning or other natural disaster),
environmental condition (such as air pollution, mold, mildew, etc.), or staining from foreign substances (such as dirt,
grease, oil, etc.);

6. Normal weathering due to exposure to sunlight, weather and atmosphere which can cause colored surfaces to,
among other things, flake, chalk, accumulate dirt or stains.

7. Improper operation, alteration, handling, storage, abuse or neglect of the products.

Paradigm, using its sole discretion, will either repair or replace free of charge any part(s)
proven to be defective under normal home use. Any repair or replacement shall provide no
new warranty coverage, but shall retain only the remaining portion of the original product’s
warranty. This warranty is offered only to the original purchaser and is not transferable.
Proof of original purchase is required.

Ordering Replacement Parts
Replacement parts can be ordered by emailing our customer service department:

Service@paradigmhw.com

Open Daily 8:00 AM - 5:00 PM (PST).
When ordering replacement parts please have the following information ready:
1. Owner’s Manual

2. Model Number

3. Description of Parts

4. Part Number
5. Date of Purchase

30



PARTS REQUEST FORM

Paradigm Health & Wellness, Inc.
EMAIL THIS FORM WITH YOUR RECEIPT OF PURCHASE TO

Service@paradigmhw.com

NAME:

ADDRESS:

CITY: STATE: ZIP:

TELEPHONE: (Day)

(Night)

SERIAL#:

MODEL#:

PURCHASE DATE:

PLACE OF PURCHASE:

PART # DESCRIPTION

QTY

“YOUR ORDER WILL BE PROCESSED WITHIN 3 BUSINESS DAYS”
*This form can also be faxed to #: 626-810-2166

31




